

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JOSE L. VELESACA and ABRAHAM CARLO
UZATEGUI NAVARRO, on their own behalf and on
behalf of others similarly situated,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs,

v.

THOMAS R. DECKER, in his official capacity as New
York Field Office Director for U.S. IMMIGRATION
AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; MATTHEW
ALBENCE, in his official capacity as the Acting Director
for U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement;
UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS
ENFORCEMENT; CHAD WOLF, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of
Homeland Security; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF HOMELAND SECURITY; CARL E. DUBOIS, in
his official capacity as the Sheriff of Orange County,

Respondents-Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-1803

**PETITIONERS-PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

ROBERT HODGSON
AMY BELSHER
CHRISTOPHER DUNN
MEGAN SALLOMI
New York Civil Liberties Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10004
Tel: (212) 607-3300
rhodgson@nyclu.org

THOMAS SCOTT-RAILTON*
NIJI JAIN
JENN ROLNICK BORCHETTA
The Bronx Defenders
360 E. 161st Street
Bronx, N.Y. 10451
Tel: (718) 838-7878
njain@bronxdefenders.org

Counsel for Petitioners-Plaintiffs

Dated: March 16, 2020
New York, N.Y.

* Law Graduate pending admission, practicing under supervision.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT15

 I. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WILL PREVENT IRREPARABLE HARM16

 II. THE PETITIONERS HAVE A CLEAR AND SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF
 SUCCEEDING ON THE MERITS18

 A. The No-Release Policy is Contrary to the INA and Its Implementing
 Regulations.....19

 B. The No-Release Policy is Arbitrary and Capricious in Violation of the APA26

 C. The No-Release Policy Violates the APA’s Notice and Comment
 Requirements27

 D. The No-Release Policy Must Be Struck Down Pursuant to the *Accardi*
 Doctrine.....30

 E. The No-Release Policy Violates the Rehabilitation Act and Implementing
 Regulations.....31

 III. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WILL SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST36

 IV. REMEDY.....37

CONCLUSION38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdi v. Duke</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 373 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)	16, 30, 36
<i>Abdi v. McAleenan</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 467 (W.D.N.Y. 2019)	16
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019).....	35
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Purdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 570 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Calderon v. Sessions</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 944 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	25
<i>Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc. v. Mun. Elec. Auth. of Georgia</i> , No. 14 CIV. 2903 AKH, 2014 WL 3858509 (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 2014)	16, 18
<i>City of Costa Mesa v. United States</i> , No. 820CV00368JLSJDE, 2020 WL 882000 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2020).....	17
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	23
<i>Damus v. Nielsen</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018).....	22, 28
<i>Disabled in Action v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Doe v. Kelly</i> , 878 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	28, 29
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	26, 27
<i>Faiveley Transport Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	26, 27
<i>Fernandez Aguirre v. Barr</i> , No. 19-CV-7048 (VEC), 2019 WL 3889800 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2019)	33, 37
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	28, 29
<i>Hargrave v. Vermont</i> , 340 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2003) (quoting 28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)).....	35
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Henrietta D. v. Giuliani</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 181, 214 (E.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff’d Henrietta D.</i> <i>v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)	17

<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....	17, 32
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985)	20, 21
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	23
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Kouadio v. Decker</i> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	22, 24, 25
<i>LaForest v. Former Clean Air Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>L.V.M. v. Lloyd</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	36
<i>Make the Rd. New York v. McAleenan</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)	28
<i>Matter of Adeniji</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1102 (BIA 1999).....	3, 22
<i>Marczak v. Greene</i> , 971 F.2d 510 (10th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Mary Jo C. v. New York State & Local Ret. Sys.</i> , 707 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>McLouth Steel Prod. Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Montilla v. I.N.S.</i> , 926 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1991)	21, 30
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 582 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	26
<i>Nat’l Env’tl. Dev. Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Noel v. New York City Taxi & Limousine Comm’n</i> , 687 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2012)	32
<i>NYCLU v. ICE</i> , No. 18-cv-11557 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	6
<i>Peralta-Veras v. Ashcroft</i> , No. CV 02-1840 (IRR), 2002 WL 1267998 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2002)	17
<i>Red Earth LLC v. United States</i> , 657 F.3d 138, 143 (2d Cir.2011).....	16
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	20
<i>Reuters Ltd. V. United Press Int’l, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>R.F.M. v. Nielsen</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	27
<i>R.I.L-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)	25

<i>Saget v. Trump</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	26
<i>Smith v. Resor</i> , 406 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1969)	30
<i>Strouchler v. Shah</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	16
<i>The Wilderness Soc. v. Norton</i> , 434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	28, 29
<i>Time Warner Cable Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 729 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013).....	27, 28, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954)	18, 30
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 52 F.3d 1173 (2d Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>U.S. Tel. Ass’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 28 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Waldron v. INS</i> , 17 F.3d 511 (2d Cir.1993).....	21, 30
<i>Wright v. New York State Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 831 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2016)	32
<i>Ying Fong v. Ashcroft</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	21, 30
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	22, 23, 24, 25

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

6 C.F.R. § 15.30(b)(1)(ii)	32
6 C.F.R. § 15.30(b)(2).....	32
28 C.F.R. § 35.108	32
8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(8).....	21, 22
8 C.F.R. § 287.3(d)	3, 37
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(a).....	4
8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(c)(8).....	3, 19, 37
INA § 236(a)	22
5 U.S.C. § 553(b-c).....	27
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	3

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(1)-(2).....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)	20
29 U.S.C. § 794(a)	32
42 U.S.C. § 12131(2)	32
